

No. 12-1281

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP., ET AL.,

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

---

BURT NEUBORNE  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6172

WENDY WEISER  
DIANA KASDAN  
ALICIA BANNON  
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(646) 292-8310

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACOB H. HUPART  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000  
srosdeitcher@paulweiss.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 20, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT AN INTERPRETATION OF THE RECESS APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE THAT RESPECTS ITS STRUCTURAL ROLE IN THE APPOINTMENTS PROCESS AS A WHOLE, AND THAT AVOIDS AGGRANDIZING THE POWER OF THE SENATE OR A SENATE MINORITY.....	6
II. THE CONSTITUTION’S APPOINTMENTS PROVISIONS ESTABLISH A CAREFULLY BALANCED MECHANISM TO EFFICIENTLY AND TIMELY FILL THE OFFICES NEEDED TO ASSIST THE PRESIDENT IN EXECUTING THE LAWS .....	11
III. THE D.C CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE RECESS APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE AND THE SENATE’S USE OF <i>PRO FORMA</i> SESSIONS WOULD UNDERMINE SEPARATION OF POWERS BY REMOVING THE PRINCIPAL STRUCTURAL CHECK ON SENATE OBSTRUCTION AT A TIME WHEN THAT CHECK IS MOST NEEDED.....	19
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation of the Recess Appointments Clause and the	

Senate’s Use of <i>Pro Forma</i> Sessions Would Remove Checks on the Senate and Would Subvert the Separation of Powers ...	20
B. The Elimination of the Checks Provided By the Recess Appointments Clause Would Be Especially Damaging Now.....	22
C. The Recent Senate Agreement to Permit an Advice and Consent Vote in Connection With Seven Pending Executive Branch Nominees Does Not Lessen the Need to Preserve a Viable Recess Appointment Power .....	31
D. The Balance of Risks to Separation of Powers Favors the Government’s Interpretation of the Recess Appointments Clause.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	7, 9, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	17
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	9
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 17
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	9
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	8, 9
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) ....	6, 11, 12
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	28
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Enter. Leasing Co. Southeast, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 17
<i>N.L.R.B. v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	10, 17
<i>Noel Canning v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	10, 17, 21

*Public Citizen v. United States Dept. of Justice*, 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....3, 7, 14

*United States v. Alocco*, 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962) ..... 10, 17

*United States v. Woodley*, 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 10, 17

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....8

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4 .....29

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2-3 .....4, 13

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....3, 11

12 U.S.C. §§ 5493-96 (2010) ..... 31

**Other Authorities**

153 Cong. Rec. S14609 (daily ed. Nov. 16, 2007) (statement of Sen. Harry Reid) .....27

Alicia Bannon, The Brennan Center, *Federal Judicial Vacancies: The Trial Courts* (2013) .....2, 26, 27

Richard Beth & Valeria Heitshusen, Cong. Research Serv., RL30360, *Filibusters and Cloture in the Senate* (2013) .....24

Sarah A. Binder & Steven S. Smith, <i>Politics or Principle? Filibustering in the United States Senate</i> (1997).....	23
John Cushman Jr., <i>Senate Stops Consumer Nominee</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 8, 2011), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2011/12/09/business/senate-blocks-obama-choice-for-consumer-panel.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2011/12/09/business/senate-blocks-obama-choice-for-consumer-panel.html</a> .....	30
<i>Examining the Filibuster: History of the Filibuster 1789-2008 Before the Sen. Comm. on Rules &amp; Admin.</i> , 111th Cong. (2010) (statement of Mimi Marziani & Diana Lee, The Brennan Center) .....	2
<i>Examining the Filibuster: Legislative Proposals to Change Senate Procedure Before the Sen. Comm. on Rules &amp; Admin.</i> , 112th Cong. (2012) (statement of Mimi Marziani, The Brennan Center) .....	1
<i>Examining the Filibuster: Silent Filibusters, Holds and the Senate Confirmation Process Before the Sen. Comm. on Rules &amp; Admin.</i> , 111th Cong. (2010) (statement of Mimi Marziani & Diana Lee, The Brennan Center).....	2
Executive Authority to Fill Vacancies, 1 Op. At’y Gen. 631 (1823) .....	16, 17
Executive Power-Recess Appointments, 33 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921) .....	18

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961).....	5, 6
The Federalist No. 67 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961).....	15
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961).....	13, 14, 15
<i>The Filibuster Today and Its Consequences</i> <i>Before the Sen. Comm. on Rules &amp; Admin.</i> , 111th Cong. (2010) (statement of The Brennan Center) .....	2
Catherine Fisk & Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The</i> <i>Filibuster</i> , 49 Stan. L. Rev. 181 (1997) .....	23
Thomas Glavin, <i>Constitutional Law-</i> <i>Congressional Standing and the Pocket</i> <i>Veto During Intersession Adjournments</i> , 59 Temple L.Q. 151 app. (1986) .....	17
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Labor Panel is Stalled by</i> <i>Dispute on Nominee</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 14, 2010), <a href="http://blogs.wsj.com/washwire/2012/01/06/obamas-nlrba-appointments-why-the-rush/">http://blogs.wsj.com/washwire/2012/01/06/obamas-nlrba-appointments-why-the-rush/</a> . ....	28
Ryan Grim, <i>Politics Freezes Regulatory</i> <i>Boards</i> , The Politico (Feb. 28, 2008), <a href="http://www.politico.com/news/stories/">http://www.politico.com/news/stories/</a> .....	28

Paul Kane & Ed O’Keefe, <i>Senate Reaches Tentative Deal On Filibuster Rules</i> , Washington Post (July 16, 2013), <a href="http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2013-07-16/politics/40601790_1_republicans-filibuster-majority">http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2013-07-16/politics/40601790_1_republicans-filibuster-majority</a> .....	32
Thomas E. Mann & Norman J. Ornstein, <i>It’s Even Worse Than It Looks: How The American Constitutional System Collided With the New Politics of Extremism</i> (2012)...	22, 23
Mimi Marziani, The Brennan Center, <i>Curbing Filibuster Abuse</i> (2012).....	1
Mimi Marziani, et al., The Brennan Center, <i>Filibuster Abuse</i> (2010).....	1, 23, 24, 25
Laura Meckler & Melanie Trottman, <i>Obama’s NLRB Appointments: Why the Rush?</i> , Wall Street Journal- Washington Wire (Jan. 6, 2012), <a href="http://blogs.wsj.com/washwire/2012/01/06/obamas-nlrbs-appointments-why-the-rush/">http://blogs.wsj.com/washwire/2012/01/06/obamas-nlrbs-appointments-why-the-rush/</a> .....	28
Alexander Platt, <i>Preserving the Appointments Safety Valve</i> , 30 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 255 (2011).....	25, 26
Powers of the President to Fill Offices During the Recess of the Senate, 4 Op. Att’y Gen. 523 (1846).....	12
Chief Justice John Roberts, U.S. Supreme Court, 2010 Year End Report on the Federal Judiciary (2010).....	26



Charlie Savage, *Shift on Executive Power Lets Obama Bypass Rivals*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 23, 2013),  
<http://www.nytimes.com/2012/04/23/us/politics/shift-on-executive-powers-let-obama-bypass-congress.html?pagewanted=all/> ..... 29

Senator Richard Shelby, *44 U.S. Sens. To Obama: No Accountability, No Confirmation* (May 5, 2011),  
[http://www.shelby.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/newsreleases?ContentRecord\\_id=893bc8b0-2e73-4555-8441-d51e0ccd1d17](http://www.shelby.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/newsreleases?ContentRecord_id=893bc8b0-2e73-4555-8441-d51e0ccd1d17) ..... 25

U.S. Senate, Senate Action on Cloture Motions,  
[http://www.senate.gov/pagelayout/reference/cloture\\_motions/clotureCounts.htm](http://www.senate.gov/pagelayout/reference/cloture_motions/clotureCounts.htm) ..... 23

Adrian Vermeule, *Recess Appointments and Precautionary Constitutionalism*,  
126 Harv. L. Rev. F. 122 (2013)..... 33

Senator David Vitter, *Vitter, DeMint Urge House to Block Controversial Recess Appointments* (May 25, 2011),  
<http://www.vitter.senate.gov/newsroom/press/vitter-demint-urge-house-to-block-controversial-recess-appointments>..... 29

Jonathan Weisman & Jennifer Steinhauer,  
*Senators Reach Agreement to Avert Fight  
Over Filibuster*, N.Y. Times (July 16, 2013),  
[http://www.nytimes.com/  
2013/07/17/us/politics/senators-near-  
agreement-to-avert-fight-over-  
filibuster.html?pagewanted=all](http://www.nytimes.com/2013/07/17/us/politics/senators-near-agreement-to-avert-fight-over-filibuster.html?pagewanted=all) .....30
